

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge at Khatra,  
Dist.- Bankura.

S.C. 2(8)17      **Ref : Simlapal P.S. Case No. 18/17.**  
**Date- 12.3.17.**

**State – versus – Surojit Panda and othes. ... Accused persons.**

Order No. 18  
Date-12.6.18.

4 accused persons on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Accused Surojit Panda is produced from J/C.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Received the medical treatment papers in respect of accused Surojit Panda submitted by Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home vide his letter No. 1654/AB dated 11.6.18 . (Enclosing 25 pages).

Perused the annexed documents so submitted .

Ld. Additional P.P. submitted that the accused Surojit Panda doing abnormal behaviour inside the correctional home and for which he was admitted to B.S.M.C.H., Bankura and treated at Psychiatric Department and for which a specific report of a Medical Board is requires as to whether the aforesaid accused Surojit Panda is mentally fit to face the trial. Also heard Ld. Advocate for accused persons who did not raise any objection to that effect.

From the report of the Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home submitted vide submission No. 1411/AB dated 17.5.18 it appears that due to restless and unusual behaviour of accused Surojit Panda, the said accused was admitted to Bankura Sammilani Medical College and Hospital on 3.5.18 as per advise of the Medical Officer of that Correctional Home and he was discharged from the hospital on 11.5.18 . But his behaviour was not changed and he takes articles from his co-inmates luggage and disobeys the rules and regulations of the Correctional Home. Due to his unusual behaviour he was again admitted to the aforesaid hospital on 12..5.18 and discharged on 15.5.18 . It is further reported that due to his restless and unusual behaviour it is quite problematic for their end to control the UTP . The aforesaid UTP picks up quarrels and fights with other inmates. The situation is very volatile due to his uncooperative behaviour. The accused is reluctant to take any medicine .

Contd.p/2.

Order No. 18  
Date-12.6.18,contd.

From the discharge certificate of the aforesaid accused issued by B.S.M.C.H., Bankura it appears that the aforesaid accused Surojit Panda was discharged from the aforesaid hospital on 15.5.18 who was suffering from acute Psychosis , with a note of interrogation (?).

Considering the aforesaid discussion and having heard Ld. Advocate for both sides I have come to a conclusion that a report from a Medical Board is required regarding the mental health of the aforesaid accused Surojit Panda before going to the trial.

Consequently, Superintendent, Bankura Sammilani Medical College and Hospital is hereby requested to constitute a Medical Board and that Medical Board will examine the aforesaid UTP Surojit Panda and will submit a report regarding the mental health of the said UTP and will submit a specific report as to whether the aforesaid UTP Surojit Panda is mentally fit or not to face the trial. After constituting the Medical Board, he will inform the same to the Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home about the placing of the UTP at the hospital and the Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home will produce the aforesaid UTP before the Medical Board of the aforesaid hospital on the date which will be fixed by Superintendent, B.S.M.C.H., Bankura , with proper excort and will return back to the jail with proper escort.

Superintendent, B.S.M.C.H., Bankura will submit the report of the aforesaid Medical Board before this court directly by **17.7.18** by sending a copy of the same to the Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home.

Fix **17.7.18** for production of accused Surojit Panda before this court, appearance of the accused persons remaining on court bail and submission of report of the Medical Board by Superintendent, B.S.M.C.H., Bankura . After the receiving the aforesaid report necessary order will be passed regarding the commencement of trial.

Contd.p/3.

-3-

S.C. 2(8)17

Order No. 18  
Date-12.6.18,contd.

Aforesaid accused Surojit Panda be remanded to J/C till **17.7.18**.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Bankura Sammilani Medical College and Hospital for his information and taking necessary action.

While another copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home for his information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me.  
Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,  
A.S.J.

Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,  
Additional Sessions Judge,

Khatra. Bankura.

12.6.18.