

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge at Khatra,  
Dist.- Bankura.

**S.C. 2(8)17                      Ref : Simlapal P.S. Case No. 18/17,**

**G.R. 98/2017                      Dated – 12.3.17.**

**State - versus – Surajit Panda ----- Accused.**

Order No. 20,  
Date- 17.7.18.

Accused Surajit Panda is produced from J/C. 2 accused persons on court bail namely Prasanta Pathak and Sima Pathak are present today by filing hazira. 2 accused persons namely Kalipada Pathak and Mayarani Pathak are absent today by filing an adjournment petition. The same is considered and allowed for the ends of justice.

Vide order No. 18 dated 12.6.18 Superintendent, Bankura Sammilani Medical College and Hospital was requested by this court to constitute a Medical Board to have a report regarding the mental health of UTP Surajit Panda . This court wanted to know whether the aforesaid UTP Surajit Panda is mentally fit or not to face the trial. Today is fixed for submission of report to that effect.

Vide his Submission No. 2033/AB dated 16.7.18 Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home has submitted that report was received by them from the Authority of Bankura Sammilani Medical College and Hospital prepared by the HOD of Psychiatry, B.S. Medical College, Bankura regarding non-cooperation of the aforesaid accused during his assessment and HOD of Psychiatry, B.S. Medical College, Bankura has also recommended to send the aforesaid accused to the higher centre preferably in Institute of Psychiatry, S.S.K.M. Hospital, Kolkata for proper assessment. By his aforesaid submission , Superintendent Bankura District Correctional Home has solicited necessary permission from this court to transfer the aforesaid accused Surajit Panda to Alipore Central Correctional Home for facility of better treatment and management.

The permission as sought for is granted.

If the aforesaid UTP is transferred to Alipore Central Collectional Home , then Superintendent, Alipore Central Correctional Home will take necessary steps as indicated in this court's order No. 18 dated 12.6.18 , in the report of HOD Psychiatry, B.S. Medical College, Bankura is used vide memo No. 4117 dated

contd. P/2.

S.C. 2(8)17

Order No. 20,  
Date- 17.7.18, contd.

11.7.18 and also as mentioned in the aforesaid letter of Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home in his submission No. 2033/AB dated 16.7.18.

Superintendent, Alipore Central Correctional Home will arrange all sorts of medical treatment of the aforesaid UTP Surajit Panda during his stay at the Correctional Home.

Fix **4.9.18** for submission of report about the mental health of aforesaid UTP Surajit Panda as to whether he is mentally fit or not to face the trial .

Aforesaid accused Surajit Panda be remanded to J/C till **4.9.18**.

Let a copy of this order along with copy of this court's order No. 18 dated 12.6.18 passed in connection with this case, copy of the aforesaid letter of HOD Psychiatry, B.S . Medical College, Bankura and the copy of aforesaid submission letter No. 2033/AB dated 16.7.18 of Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional home be sent to the Superintendent, Alipore Central Correctional Home for his information and taking necessary action.

Another copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional home for his information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me.  
Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,  
A.S.J.

Sd/ - Subhasis Ghosh,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Khatra, Bankur.  
17.7.18.