

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge at Khatra,  
Dist.- Bankura.

**S.C. 2(8)17  
G.R. No. 98/17.**

**Ref : Simlapal P.S. Case No. 18/17,  
Dated – 12.3.17.**

**State - versus – Surajit Panda and others. --- Accused persons.**

**Order No. 21,  
Date- 04.09.2018.**

Accused Surajit Panda is produced from J/C. One accused person on C.B is present by filing hazira. Rest 3 accused persons on C.B are absent today by filing an adjournment application. The said application is considered and allowed for the ends of justice.

Received the copy of letter dated 22.7.18 forwarded by Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home vide submission No. 2081/1/AB dated 22.7.18. Let it be kept with the record.

Today is fixed for submission of report about the mental health of UTP Surajit Panda.

Superintendent, Alipore Central Correctional Home has forwarded Medical Board's report dated 24.8.18 in respect of UTP Surajit Panda vide No. 8757/AB dated 1.9.18 . Perused the Medical Board's report dated 24.8.18 , constituted by the Director, Institute of Psychiatry- COE . Perused the Medical Board's report given by the four member Doctors of the said Board.

It has been reported in the Medical Board's report dated 24.8.18 submitted vide Memo. No. IP/18/800 dated 24.8.18 of the Institute of Psychiatry – COE, 7, D. I. Khan Road, Kolkata – 25 that the patient namely Surajit Panda has improved after treatment and has no active psychotic symptoms at present. Now he is aware and understands the case and charges against him. He is able to consult with counsel for defence in case and understand the range and nature of possible penalties. It is the opinion of the aforesaid Medical Board that Surajit Panda is fit to stand trial at present and he has to continue treatment.

Contd. P/2.

**S.C. 2(8)17  
G.R. No. 98/17.**

**Order No. 21,  
Date- 04.09.2018, contd.**

Since the aforesaid UTP Surajit Panda is mentally fit to stand trial as opined by the aforesaid Medical Board then the trial of the case can be commenced. Aforesaid UTP Surajit Panda be sent to the Alipore Central Correctional Home and Superintendent of Alipore Central Correctional Home will transfer the aforesaid UTP to Bankura District Correctional Home along with the medical advise , if any, given by the Medical Board, before the next date fixed i.e. **4.10.18**.

Fix **4.10.2018** for framing of charge.

Aforesaid UTP Surajit Panda be remanded to J/C till **4.10.18**.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Alipore Central Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Another copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Bankura District Correctional Home for information.

D/C by me.

Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,  
A.S.J.

Sd/- Subhasis Ghosh,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
Khatra. Dist.- Bankura.  
4.9.18.