

S.T. case No. 02(11)18
CNR-WBBK090002912017

Order No. 56
Dated 05.10.2021

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused person in custody, appearance of the accused persons on court bail and hearing of the prisoner petition dated 14.06.2021 filed on behalf of the accused Surajit Panda.

Accused Surajit Panda is produced from Bankura District Correctional Home

Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely Surajit Panda is present.

Ld. P.P. In-charge of this case is present.

Ld. Advocate for the said accused person has submitted that the said accused person is in custody since 13.03.2017, and the said accused person is sick person. He prays for enlarging the said accused person on bail on any condition.

Ld. P.P. In-charge at this case has vehemently opposed the bail prayer of this accused person, and submitted that the allegation against this accused person is very serious and bail petition of this accused person was rejected by the Hon'ble High Court. He prays for rejecting the bail prayer of this accused person.

I have heard the submissions of the Ld. Advocate for the said accused person and the P.P. In-charge of this case, and perused the records including CD. From the records, it is revealed that the allegation against this accused person is very serious. It is also revealed from the report dated 20.08.2021 submitted by the Department of Psychiatry, B.S. Medical College & Hospital, Bankura that the accused Surajit Panda has been examined by the medical expert and reported as mentally sound and able to face trial. Considering the materials on records, I have of the view that it will not be justified to enlarge accused Surajit Panda on bail at this stage, hence the bail petition / prisoner petition dated 14.06.2021 filed on behalf of accused person namely, Surajit Panda is rejected, in corollary the accused person namely Surajit Panda is remanded to J/C till the next date fixed.

Fix 18.11.2021 for production of the accused person in custody, appearance of the accused persons on Court bail and prosecution evidence.

Let summon be issued to P.W. 1.

Dictated & corrected
by me.

A.S.J

Additional Sessions Judge,
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura
J.O. Code WB01399